## ORDINANCE 274

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE REGULATION AND CONTROL OF VEHICULAR PARKING AT THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR MUNICIPAL BUILDING.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. General Provisions. The regulations described in this Ordinance shall be indicated on the site plan attached and made part of this Ordinance.

- a. Handicapped parking: The eastern-most parking space located immediately to the south of the Loch Arbour Municipal Building shall be designated as a restricted parking space for use by persons who have been issued special identification cards by the Division of Motor Vehicles as shown on the attached site plan. No other person shall be permitted to park in this space.
- b. Visitor/Employee Parking: The remaining three parking spaces located immediately to the south of the Loch Arbour Municipal Building shall be designated as parking for visitors to the Village of Loch Arbour Municipal Building and employees of the Village of Loch Arbour. No other person shall be permitted to park in these spaces.

Section 2. No person shall park a vehicle in violation of this Ordinance in the designated spaces which are properly marked at any time. Any such vehicle parked or standing in the designated spaces as shown on the attached site plan may be removed by order of any police officer by towing the vehicle at the owner or operator's expense. The owner or operator shall also pay the reasonable cost of storage which may result from such removal before regaining possession of the vehicle.

Section 3. Upon conviction for any violation of section 1(a), the fine imposed shall be that as determined by New Jersey State Statute. Upon conviction of a violation of any other section or provision of this Ordinance or any supplement thereto shall be liable to a fine of not more than \$75.00 per occurrence.

Section 4. All Ordinances, or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication as required by law, subject only to the disapproval of the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation.

## NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, County of Monmouth, New Jersey, on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of November 1996 and was then read for the first time. The said Ordinance will be further considered for final passage by the Board of Trustees on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of December 1996 at 7:30 PM at the Village Office, 550 Main Street at such time and place or at any time and place to which said meeting may be adjourned, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.